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[de] Wichtige Hinweise zur Installation/Montage

Die Installation/Montage muss durch eine fur die Arbeiten
zugelassene Fachkraft unter Beachtung der geltenden Vorschriften
erfolgen.

[en] Important notes on installation/assembly

The installation/assembly must be carried out by a qualified contractor,
following these instructions and in compliance with the applicable
regulations.

[fr] Instructions importantes pour l'installation/le montage
Linstallation/le montage doit étre effectué(e) par un spécialiste qualifié
pour les opérations concernées et dans le respect de la présente
notice et des prescriptions applicables.

[bg] BaxkHu yka3aHusi BbB Bpb3ka C MHCTanaumsita/MoHTaxa

WHcTanauysita/MoHTaxbT TpsibBa Aa ce M3BbpLUBa OT NMULEH3VPaH
3a paboTuTe CreLmanmicT B CbOTBETCTBUE C HACTOSLLIOTO
PBKOBOACTBO ¥ C MPUMOXMMUTE pasnopeadu.

[cs] Dulezité pokyny k instalaci/montazi

Instalaci/montéz musi pii dodrZeni pokynt uvedenych v tomto navodu
a platnych predpisti provést odborny pracovnik s pfislusnym
opravnénim pro tyto prace.

[da] Vigtige anvisninger til installationen/monteringen

lInstallationen/monteringen skal foretages af en godkendt installater
under overholdelse af denne vejledning og de geeldende forskrifter.

[el] ZnpavTikég uTTOBEIEIG YIa TNV eyKaTAoTOG/OUVAPHOAGYNON
H eykatdoTaon/Totmo0ETnon TTPETTEN VO avaTiOETaI OE EKTTAIBEUHEVO
IO TIG CUYKEKPIUEVEG EPYOCIEG TEXVIKO TIPOCWTTIKO HE TAPNON QUTWV
TWV 0BNYIWV KABWG Kl TWV OXETIKWY TTPOBI0YPAPUIV.

[es] Indicaciones importantes para instalaciéon/montaje

La instalacion/el montaje debe realizarla personal especializado que
esté autorizado para realizar estos trabajos y que tenga en cuenta
estas instrucciones y la normativa vigente.

[et] Olulised juhised paigaldamiseks/montaaziks
Paigaldamist/montaazi tohib labi viia vaid selleks volitusi omav
spetsialist, arvestades kehtivaid ndudeid.

[nI-BE] Belangrijke aanwijzingen betreffende de installatie/montage

De installatie/montage moet worden uitgevoerd door een voor de
werkzaamheden geautoriseerde installateur rekening houdend met
deze handleiding en de geldende voorschriften.

[fi] Tarkeité asennus- ja kokoonpano-ohjeita

Naihin tdihin hyvaksytyn ammattiasentajan pitda suorittaa asennus- ja
kokoonpanotyét voimassa olevien maaraysten mukaisesti.

[hu] Fontos tudnivalok az installalashoz/szereléshez

Atelepitést/szerelést egy, a munkalatokra felhatalmazott szakembernek
kell végeznie, jelen utasitas és az érvényes eléirasok figyelembevétele
mellett.

[it] Avvertenze importanti per l'installazione/il montaggio

L'installazione/il montaggio deve aver luogo ad opera di una ditta
specializzata ed autorizzata in osservanza di queste istruzioni e delle
direttive vigenti.

[ka] 8608369emm3360 800100198300 0BLGME0NLEIZ0L/BmMBGE 5030l
0BLEMENY/8MBESI0 YBCos 3obbmMEngmeogls LeB1Bsmgdnlion3znl sd3gdmmo
3350053030900 39MLmMBsgmls Bngf, BmgBacen gsbafalinls cos3non.

[It] Svarbios instaliavimo ir (arba) montavimo nuorodos

Instaliavimo / montavimo darbus, laikydamiesi Sios instrukcijos
reikalavimy ir galiojan¢iy taisykliy, privalo atlikti Siems darbams jgalioti
specialistai.

[Iv] Svarigi noradijumi par iekartas uzstadiSanu / montazu
Uzstadisanu/montazu javeic atbilstoSajiem darbiem sertificEétam
specialistam, ievérojot 8o instrukciju un spéka esoSos noteikumus.
[nl] Belangrijke aanwijzingen betreffende de installatie/montage

De installatie/montage moet door een erkend installateur volgens de
geldende voorschriften worden uitgevoerd.

[no] Viktig informasjon om installasjon/montering

Installasjonen/monteringen skal gjennomfgres av autoriserte
installatarer, og installasjonsanvisningen samt gjeldende forskrifter
skal folges.

[pl] Wazne wskazowki dotyczace instalacji/montazu
Instalacje/montaz powinien wykona¢ specjalista uprawniony do tego
typu prac z uwzglednieniem informacji podanych w niniejszej instrukcii
oraz aktualnie obowigzujgcych przepisow.

[pt] Indicagdes importantes relativas a instalagao/montagem

Alinstalagdo/montagem deve ser efectuada por um técnico autorizado
para os trabalhos, respeitando este manual e as prescri¢oes validas.

[ro] Indicatii importante privind instalarea/montajul
Instalarea/montajul trebuie realizate de catre un specialist autorizat
pentru lucrarile respective, respectandu-se prezentele instructiuni si
prescriptiile valabile.

[ru] BaxHble yka3zaHus NO NOAKINIOYEHNIO/MOHTaXy

IMoakntoveHne/MOHTaX AOIPKHbI BbIMOMHATD TOMBKO CreLmManmcTb,
MMetoLLME JOMYCK K BBIMOSHEHWIO Takvx paboT, npu cobrnogeHnn
TpeboBaHW 3TON UHCTPYKLMN 1 AEVCTBYHOLLIMX HOPM W NpaBur.

[sk] Dolezité pokyny tykajtice sa inStalacie/montaze
InStalaciu/montaz musi vykonat odbormny personal, ktory ma
opravnenie pre vykon tychto prac, pricom musi dodrziavat' pokyny
uvedené v tomto navode a platné predpisy.

[sl] Pomembni napotki za namestitev/montazo
Instalacijo/montaZo lahko izvede samo pooblascen strokovnjak ob
upostevanju teh navodil in veljavnih predpisov.

[sr] Vazna uputstva za ugradnju i montazu

Owu instalaciju/montazu moraju da obave stru¢na lica koja su
ovlaSc¢ena za obavljanje takvih radova u skladu sa ovim uputstvom i
vazecim propisima.

[sv] Viktiga anvisningar for installation/montering

Installationen/monteringen maste utféras av en behorig och tekniskt
utbildad person enligt denna anvisning samt gallande foreskrifter.

[tr] Kurulum/Montaj ile ilgili 6nemli uyarilar

Kurulum/montaj, bu galismalari yapmasina musaade edilen uzman
kisiler tarafindan isbu kilavuz ve gecerli yonetmelikler dikkate alinarak
yapiimalidir.

[uk] BaxnuBi BKa3iBKM LLIOA0 YCTAHOBKU/MOHTaXy

BcTaHoBneHHS/MOHTaX NOBUHHI BYKOHYBaTK chaxiBLi, LLO A0MNyLLEHi
[0 BVYKOHaHHS! Takux pobiT, i3 4OTPUMaHHSAM LET IHCTPYKLIT Ta Ajtoumnx
npunucis.

[zh] ZESEMETEIRS
SR TIE A TS A R,
ER A REF AR BRI TERAGEREK
aanillfus il dala cldiadie [ar]
Al il sl sled e ga canlly Al ¢ jemn anadic U8 Ge genillaS Gl o of ng
3 gl 0 i aga i S [fa]
JalS a5 it 5 el S (il 4 e 4S (51 48 yn (53 8 o 55 3y 35 oo
2 plas) ada g je Sl e 4
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Pos | Description Ordering no. Remarks
Bezeichnung Bestell-Nr. Bemerkungen
Dénomination Numéro de commande Remarques
Descrizioni N° d'ordine Osservazioni
Designagao N° de pedido olololelolo Observagoes
Descripcion Numero el ordenar hufi g ozl INER o o R (RS ) Y Observaciones

HEIEEEEERER
1 |Cover Assembly Control Outdoor side 8 738 207 335 u
2 | Cover Assembly, Top(Outdoor) 2kW 8 738 207 320 u
3 | Panel Assembly,Front Outdoor 2KW 8 738 207 344 u
4 | Panel Assembly Rear Outdoor 2KW 8738 207 339 u
5 |fan motor 8738 206 619 u
6 |Fan propeller 2kW 8 738 206 816 u
7 |coil 4WV 8738206 813 n
8 | Control box AHUWO036A2 2kW 8738 207 322 n
9 |coil EEV 8 738 206 820 n
10 |Main-PCB AHUWO036A2 2kW 8 738 206 653 n
11 |Additional PCB 2kW 8738 206 627 n

12 |PCB CAN 8738 207 355 n

13 |Valve,Expansion Body 8 738 208 902 u

14 | Pressure sensor 2+12-15kW 8 738 208 920 u

16 |Valve,Reverse 8 738 208 903 u

17 |Compressor set 2 kW 8 738 208 926 u

18 |Base pan heater 8 738 208 904 u

19 |Sump heater 2-15kW 8738 208 921 n

20 |Valve,Service 3 kW bottom 8 738 209 706 u

21 |Valve,Service 3 kW top 8738209 707 n

22 |Evaporator 8738213139 u

23 |PFC reactor 8738213148 n

24 |Filter drier 8738213 151 n
Temperature sensor NTC 200 TR6 8 738 206 621 u
Temperature sensor NTC 10 TL2 8 738 206 622 u
Temperature sensor NTC 5 TR8 8 738 206 623 u
Temperature sensor NTC 5 TR4 8 738 206 625 u
Fuse 250V 3.15A 8738 206 629 n
adaptor pipe 8 738 207 321 u
Harness internal base pan heater 8 738 207 345 u
temperature sensor NTC 5 (TR5) 8 738 207 353 u
Harness CAN-PCB power supply 8 738 208 905 u
Cable harness CAN-PCB - IDU 2-9 kW 8 738 208 906 n
Cable harness CAN-PCB -MAIN 2-15 kW 8738 208 909 n
Cable harness CAN-PCB-MAIN PCB 3 kW 8738208 910 n
Damper & Drain nipple set 2 8 738 208 911 u
Harness CAN power supply 3kW (CAN) 8738 208 914 u
Harness CAN power supply 3kW (T/B) 8738 208 915 u
Harness CAN-PCB 3kW (CAN) 8738208 916 n
Harness CAN-PCB 3kW (T/B) 8738208 917 n

ODU Split 2-15 s/t ODU Split 2

ODU Split 2
ODU Split 2 1
ODU Split 2
ODU Split 2
ODU Split 2
5 6720817358

2022/05




Spare parts list Liste des piéces de rechange
Ersatzteilliste Lista parti di ricambio

Catalogo de pecas de substituigcao
Lista de repuestos

22

£

2

A

b

[ /]
[/
[[//)]]]F

b

as

23

8738893213.ad.RO

ODU Split 4-8
ODU Split 4-8
ODU Split 4-8
ODU Split 4-8
ODU Split 4-8
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Pos | Description Ordering no. Remarks
Bezeichnung Bestell-Nr. Bemerkungen
Dénomination Numéro de commande Remarques
Descrizioni N° d'ordine Osservazioni
Designagao N° de pedido olololelolo Observagoes
Descripcion Numero el ordenar hufi g ozl INER o o R (RS ) Y Observaciones

HEIEEEEERER
1 | Cover Assembly Top(Outdoor) 4-15kW 8 738 207 334 HEE
2 |Cover Assembly Tubing right bottom 4-8kW 8 738 207 333 H ENE
3 | Panel Assembly Front Outdoor 4-8kW 8 738 207 340 H ENE
4 |Fan motor 8 738 206 632 HEE
5 |Fan propeller 4-15kW 8738 206 817 H ENE
6 |coil 4WV 8738206 813 HEE
7 | Control box AHUW096A2 8kW 8738207 323 [ ]
7 | Control box AHUWO076A2 6kW 8738 207 324 [ ]
7 | Control box AHUW056A2 4kW 8738207 325 ]
8 |Panel Assembly Rear Outdoor right 4-8kW 8738 207 343 H ENE
9 |coil EEV 8738 206 631 HEE
10 |Panel Assembly Side left 4-8kW 8738 207 341 HEE
11 |Panel Assembly Side right front 4-8kW 8 738 207 342 HEE

12 |Main-PCB AHUWO056A2 4kW 8 738 206 636 ]

12 |Main-PCB AHUWO076A2 6kW 8738 206 637 [ ]

12 |Main-PCB AHUWO096A2 8kW 8 738 206 638 [ ]

13 |PCB CAN 8738 207 355 HEE

14 | Pressure sensor 5-9 kW 8738 208 919 HEE

15 |Valve,Expansion Body 8 738 208 900 H ENE

16 |Valve,Reverse 8 738 208 903 HEE

17 |Compressor set 5-9 kW 8 738 208 924 H ENE

18 |Base pan heater 8 738 208 904 H ENE

19 |Sump heater 2-15kW 8738 208 921 HEE

20 |Valve Service 5-15 kW left 8 738 209 704 HEE

21 |Valve 5-15 kW (r) 8738209 705 HEE

22 |Evaporator 8738213138 H ENE

23 | Oil seperator 8738213 149 H ENE

24 |Filter drier 8738213 152 HEE

25 |Filter drier 8738213153 HEE

26 | Grille Evaporator 8738213 155 H ENE
Fuse 250V 3.15A 8738 206 629 HEE
temperature sensor NTC 5 & 200 (TR5&TR6) 8 738 206 656 H ENE Double sensor TR5 & TR6
temperature sensor NTC5 (TR8) 8 738 206 821 H ENE
Harness internal base pan heater 8738 207 345 H ENE
Harness drip pan heater 8 738 207 346 H ENE
Harness compressor sump heater 8 738 207 347 H ENE
connecting lead fan motor 8 738 207 349 H ENE
temperature sensor NTC 10 & 5 (TL2&TR4) 8 738 207 352 H ENE Double sensor TL2 & TR4
Harness CAN-PCB power supply 8 738 208 905 H ENE
Cable harness CAN-PCB - IDU 2-9 kW 8 738 208 906 HEE
Cable harness CAN-PCB -MAIN 2-15 kW 8738 208 909 HEE
Damper & Drain nipple set 4,6,8 8738208 913 H ENE

ODU Split 2-15 s/t ODU Split 4-8

ODU Split 4-8
ODU Split 4-8 2
ODU Split 4-8
ODU Split 4-8
ODU Split 4-8
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ODU Split 11s-15s
ODU Split 11s-15s
ODU Split 11s-15s
ODU Split 11s-15s
ODU Split 11s-15s
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Pos | Description Ordering no. Remarks
Bezeichnung Bestell-Nr. Bemerkungen
Dénomination Numéro de commande Remarques
Descrizioni N° d'ordine Osservazioni
Designagao N° de pedido olololelolo Observagoes
Descripcion Numero el ordenar hufi g ozl INER o o R (RS ) Y Observaciones

HEIEEEEERER
1 |Panel Assembly right front 11-15kW s/t 8738 207 338 u u u
2 |side panel left 11-15kW s/t 8 738 207 357 u u u
3 |grille back 11-15kW s/t 8 738 207 356 ] ] ]
4 | Cover Assembly Top(Outdoor) 4-15kW 8 738 207 334 u u u
5 |Cover AssemblyTubing r. btm 11-15kW s/t 8 738 207 332 u u u
6 |Panel Assembly Front Outdoor 11-15kW s/t 8 738 207 337 u u u
7 |Panel Assembly Rear Outdoor 11-15kW s/t 8 738 207 336 u u u
8 |Fan propeller 4-15kW 8738 206 817 u u u
9 |coil EEV 8738 206 631 ] ] ]

10 |Control box AHUW156A2 15kW s 8738 207 326 [ ]

10 |Control box AHUW146A2 13kW s 8738207 327 | ]

10 |Control box AHUW126A2 11 kW s 8738207 328

11 | Coil 4-way valve 8738 206 799 | ] ]

12 |MAIN-PCB AHUW126A2 11kW s 8738 206 643

12 |MAIN-PCB AHUW146A2 13kW s 8 738 206 644 | ]

12 |MAIN-PCB AHUW156A2 15kW s 8 738 206 645 [ ]

13 |PCB CAN 8738 207 355 ] ] ]

14 |Fan motor 8 738 206 632 u u u

15 |Fan motor 8 738 206 632 u u u

16 |NOISE-Filter-PCB 8738206 819 ] ] ]

17 |Pressure sensor 2+12-15kW 8 738 208 920 u u u

18 | Valve,Expansion Body 8 738 208 901 u u u

19 |Valve,Reverse 8 738 208 899 u u u

20 |Compressor set 12-15kW 1 ph 8 738 208 925 u u u

21 |Sump heater 2-15kW 8738 208 921 ] ] ]

22 |Base pan heater 12-15kW 8 738 208 922 u u u

23 |Valve Service 5-15 kW left 8 738 209 704 ] ] ]

24 |Valve 5-15 kW (r) 8738209 705 ] ] ]

25 |Evaporator 8738213137 u u u

26 | Oil seperator 8738213 150 u u u

27 |Filter drier 8738213153 ] ] ]

28 |Filter drier 8738213 154 ] ] ]

29 |PFC reactor 8738213 156 ] ] ]

Fuse 250V 3.15A 8 738 206 629 ] ] ]
temperature sensor NTC200/5 (TR5&TR6) 8 738 206 647 u u u
temperature sensor NTC5 (TR8) 8 738 206 649 u u u
Harness internal base pan heater 8738 207 345 u u u
Harness drip pan heater 8 738 207 346 u u u
Harness compressor sump heater 8 738 207 347 u u u
fuse 250V 35 A 8738207 348 ] ] ]
temperature sensor NTC 10 & 5 (TL2&TR4) 8 738 207 352 u u ] Double sensor TL2 & TR4
Cable harness CAN-PCB -IDU 12-15kW 1ph 8738 208 907 ] ] ]
Cable harness CAN-PCB -MAIN 2-15 kW 8738 208 909 ] ] ]
Damper & Drain nipple set 11,13,15 8738208 912 u u u
Harness CAN-PCB power supply 12-15kW 8738208 918 u u u

ODU Split 2-15 s/t
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ODU Split 11t-15t
ODU Split 11t-15t
ODU Split 11t-15t
ODU Split 11t-15t
ODU Split 11t-15t
ODU Split 11t-15t
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Pos | Description Ordering no. Remarks
Bezeichnung Bestell-Nr. Bemerkungen
Dénomination Numéro de commande Remarques
Descrizioni N° d'ordine Osservazioni
Designagao N° de pedido olololelolo Observagoes
Descripcion Numero el ordenar hufi g ozl INER o o R (RS ) Y Observaciones

HEIEEEEERER
1 |Panel Assembly right front 11-15kW s/t 8738 207 338 u u ]
2 |side panel left 11-15kW s/t 8738 207 357 | ] ] ]
3 |grille back 11-15kW s/t 8 738 207 356 | ] ] ]
4 | Cover Assembly Top(Outdoor) 4-15kW 8 738 207 334 u u ]
5 |Cover AssemblyTubing r. btm 11-15kW s/t 8 738 207 332 u u ]
6 |Panel Assembly Front Outdoor 11-15kW s/t 8 738 207 337 u u ]
7 |Panel Assembly Rear Outdoor 11-15kW s/t 8 738 207 336 u u ]
8 |Fan propeller 4-15kW 8738 206 817 ] [ | |}
9 |coil EEV 8738 206 631 | ] ] ]

10 |Control box AHUW158A2 15kW t 8738207 329 n

10 |Control box AHUW148A2 13kW t 8738 207 330 [ ]

10 |Control box AHUW128A2 11kW t 8738 207 331 | ]

11 | Coil 4-way valve 8738 206 799 | ]

12 |PCB INV 8 738 207 354 | ]

13 |MAIN-PCB AHUW128A2 11kW t 8 738 206 650 | ]

13 |MAIN-PCB AHUW148A2 13kW t 8738 206 651 [ ]

13 |MAIN-PCB AHUW158A2 15kW t 8 738 206 652 n

14 |PCB CAN 8738 207 355 | ] ] ]

15 |Fan motor 8 738 206 632 u [ ] ]

16 |Fan motor 8 738 206 632 u [ ] ]

17 |NOISE-Filter-PCB 8738 206 814 | ] ] ]

18 |Pressure sensor 2+12-15kW 8 738 208 920 ] | | |}

19 |Valve,Expansion Body 8 738 208 901 ] [ | |}

20 |Valve,Reverse 8 738 208 899 ] | | |}

21 |Compressor set 12-15 kW 3 ph 8 738 208 923 ] [ | |}

22 |Sump heater 2-15kW 8738 208 921 | ] ] ]

23 |Base pan heater 12-15kW 8 738 208 922 ] [ | |}

24 |Valve Service 5-15 kW left 8 738 209 704 | ] ] ]

25 |Valve 5-15 kW (r) 8738209 705 | ] ] ]

26 |Evaporator 8738213137 u u ]

27 |Filter drier 8738213153 | ] ] ]

28 |Filter drier 8738213 154 | ] ] ]

29 | Oil seperator 8738213 150 u u ]

Fuse 250V 3.15A 8 738 206 629 | ] ] ]
temperature sensor NTC5 (TR8) 8 738 206 630 u u ]
temperature sensor NTC 5 & 200 (TR5&TR6) 8 738 206 656 u u | ] Double sensor TR5 & TR6
Harness drip pan heater 8 738 207 346 ] [ | |}
Harness compressor sump heater 8 738 207 347 ] [ | |}
Harness internal base pan heater 8 738 207 350 ] [ | |}
fuse 600V 20A 8738 207 351 | ] ] ]
temperature sensor NTC 10 & 5 (TL2&TR4) 8 738 207 352 u u | ] Double sensor TL2 & TR4
Cable harness CAN-PCB -IDU 12-15kW 3ph 8738 208 908 | ] ] ]
Cable harness CAN-PCB -MAIN 2-15 kW 8738 208 909 | ] ] ]
Damper & Drain nipple set 11,13,15 8738208 912 ] [ | |}
ODU Split 2-15 s/t ODU Split 11t-15t
ODU Split 11t-15t
ODU Split 11t-15t 4
ODU Split 11t-15t
ODU Split 11t-15t
ODU Split 11t-15t
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List of translations
Ubersetzungsliste

Liste des traductions

Traduzione delle descrizioni

Lista das traducgoes

Lista de traducciones

Pos

Beschreibung

Denomination

Descrizione

Descrigao

Descripcion

1 Baugruppe Groupe de construction Gruppo di construzione Elemento da construgao Grupo de construccion

1 Abdeckung seitlich revétement coté pannello protettivo laterale cobertura lateral Recubrimiento lateral

2 Abdeckung 2kW revétement 2kW pannello protettivo 2kW cobertura 2kW Recubrimiento 2kW

3 Vorderwand 2KW panneau avant 2KW pannello anteriore 2KW painel dianteiro 2KW Pared delantera 2KW

4 Rickwand 2KW panneau arriere 2KW pannello posteriore 2KW painel traseira 2KW Pared trasera 2KW

5 Geblasemotor moteur du ventilateur motore del ventilatore motor do ventilador Motor del ventilador

6 Propeller 2kW hélice 2kW elica 2kW hélice 2kW Hélice 2kW

7 Spule 4WV bobine 4WV bobina 4WV bobina 4WV Bobina 4W V

8 Steuergerat 2kW appareil de commande 2kW pannello di comando 2kW aparelho de comando 2kW Aparato de control 2kW

9 Spule EEV bobine EEV bobina EEV bobina EEV Bobina EEV

10 |Hauptleiterplatte 2 kW platine principale 2 kW scheda madre 2 kW placa principal 2 kW Placa principal 2 kW

11 |Zusatzleiterplatte 2kW Z%;BVSUPPLEMENTAIRES PCB aggiuntivo 2KW PCB adicional 2kW PCB adicional 2kW

12  |Leiterplatte CAN carte circuit imprimé CAN scheda elettronica CAN placa de circuito impresso CAN |Placa electrénica CAN

13 |Expansionsventil Détendeur Valvola di espansione Valvula de expansao Valvula de expansion

14 | Druckwachter 2+12-15kW Contréleur de pression Pressostato 2+12-15kW Controlador da pressdo Presostato 2+12-15kW
2+12-15kW 2+12-15kW

16  |Umschaltventil Vanne d'inversion Deviatore Valvula de comutagéo Valvula de inversion

17  |Kompressor set 2 kW Compresseur set 2 kW Compressore set 2 kW Compressor set 2 kW Compresor set 2 kW

18 |Bodenwannenheizung Radiateur a panneaux de base |Base di riscaldamento pan Aquecedor de base Calentador de la base

19 E_I?I;tkr\ilsvches Heizelement E_I?rsnke\zlr\}t chauffant électrique Resistenza elettrica 2-15kW Resisténcia elétrica 2-15kW Ziz([;)tcr)isci(t)ivo de calentamiento

20 |Ventil 3 kW unten Soupape 3 kW bas Valvola 3 kW sotto Valvula 3 kW em baixo Valvula 3 kW debajo

21 | Ventil 3 kKW oben Soupape 3 kW haut Valvola 3 kW sopra Valvula 3 kW em cima Valvula 3 kW arriba

22 | Verdampfer Evaporateur Evaporatore Evaporador Evaporador

23 |Spule PFC Serpentin PFC Bobina PFC Bobina PFC Bobina PFC

24 |Trockenfilter Filtre a sec Filtro a secco Filtro seco Filtro seco

Temperaturfiihler NTC 200
(TR6)

sonde de température NTC 200
(TR6)

sonda di temperatura NTC 200
(TR6)

sensor da temperatura NTC
200 (TR6)

Sensor de temperatura NTC
200 (TR6)

Temperaturfiilhler NTC 10 (TL2)

sonde de température NTC 10
(TL2)

sonda di temperatura NTC 10
(TL2)

sensor da temperatura NTC 10
(TL2)

Sensor de temperatura NTC 10
(TL2)

Temperaturfiihler NTC 5 (TR8)

sonde de température NTC 5
(TR8)

sonda di temperatura NTC 5
(TR8)

sensor da temperatura NTC 5
(TR8)

Sensor de temperatura NTC 5
(TR8)

Temperaturfiihler NTC 5 (TR4)

sonde de température NTC 5
(TR4)

sonda di temperatura NTC 5
(TR4)

sensor da temperatura NTC 5
(TR4)

Sensor de temperatura NTC 5
(TR4)

Elektrische Sicherung 250V
3.15A

Fusible 250V 3.15A

Fusibile 250V 3.15A

Fusivel 250V 3.15A

Fusible 250V 3.15A

Adapter Rohr

adaptateur tuyau

adattore tubo

adaptador tubo

Adaptador tubo

Anschlusskabel
Bodenwannenheizung

cable de raccordement

cavo di collegamento

cabo de ligagao

Cable conexion

Temperaturfiihler NTC 5 (TR5)

sonde de température NTC 5
(TR5)

sonda di temperatura NTC 5
(TR5)

sensor da temperatura NTC 5
(TR5)

Sensor de temperatura NTC 5
(TR5)
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Netzkabel CAN-PCB

Cable de réseau CAN-PCB

Cavo di rete CAN-PCB

Cabo de alimentagdo CAN-
PCB

Linea de conexion a red CAN-
PCB

Kabelbaum CAN-PCB - IDU 2-9
kW

Faisceau de cables CAN-PCB -
IDU 2-9 kW

Cablaggio CAN-PCB - IDU 2-9
kW

Cablagem CAN-PCB - IDU 2-9
kw

Mazo de cables CAN-PCB -
IDU 2-9 kW

Kabelbaum CAN-PCB -MAIN

Faisceau de cables CAN-PCB -

Cablaggio CAN-PCB -MAIN

Cablagem CAN-PCB -MAIN

Mazo de cables CAN-PCB -

2-15 kW MAIN 2-15 kW 2-15 kW 2-15 kW MAIN 2-15 kW

Kabelbaum CAN-PCB-MAIN Faisceau de cables CAN-PCB- |Cablaggio CAN-PCB-MAIN Cablagem CAN-PCB-MAIN Mazo de cables CAN-PCB-
PCB 3 kW MAIN PCB 3 kW PCB 3 kW PCB 3 kW MAIN PCB 3 kW

Dampfer- und Nippel-Set 2 Jeu damortisseurs et Set di serrande e nippli 2 Bocal roscado Casquillo

d'embouts 2

Netzkabel CAN 3kW (CAN)

Cable de réseau CAN 3kW
(CAN)

Cavo di rete CAN 3kW (CAN)

Cabo de alimentagdo CAN 3kW
(CAN)

Linea de conexion a red CAN
3kW (CAN)

Netzkabel CAN 3kW (T/B)

Cable de réseau CAN 3kW (T/
B)

Cavo di rete CAN 3kW (T/B)

Cabo de alimentagdo CAN 3kW
(T/B)

Linea de conexion a red CAN
3kW (T/B)

Kabelbaum CAN-PCB 3kW
(CAN)

Faisceau de cables CAN-PCB
3kW (CAN)

Cablaggio CAN-PCB 3kW
(CAN)

Cablagem CAN-PCB 3kW
(CAN)

Mazo de cables CAN-PCB 3kW
(CAN)

Kabelbaum CAN-PCB 3kW (T/
B)

Faisceau de cables CAN-PCB
3kW (T/B)

Cablaggio CAN-PCB 3kW (T/B)

Cablagem CAN-PCB 3kW (T/B)

Mazo de cables CAN-PCB 3kW
(T/B)

2 Baugruppe Groupe de construction Gruppo di construzione Elemento da construgao Grupo de construccion

1 Abdeckung oben 4-15kW revétement haut 4-15kW Zinsn;\}\l/o protettivo sopra cobertura em cima 4-15kW Recubrimiento superior 4-15kW
2 Seitenteil rechts unten 4-8kW zfaéwv(\alau latéral droite bas Té]knve\*lllo laterale destra sotto z_eglfv\llateral a direita em baixo Z_asrlt:/\llateral derecha inferior
3 Vorderwand 4-8kW panneau avant 4-8kW pannello anteriore 4-8kW painel dianteiro 4-8kW Pared delantera 4-8kW

4 Geblasemotor Moteur du ventilateur Motore del ventilatore motor do ventilador em cima Motor del ventilador

5 Propeller 4-15kW hélice 4-15kW elica 4-15kW hélice 4-15kW Hélice 4-15kW

6 Spule 4WV bobine 4WV bobina 4WV bobina 4WV Bobina 4W V

7 Steuergerat 8kW appareil de commande 8kW pannello di comando 8kW aparelho de comando 8kW Aparato de control 8kW

7 Steuergerat 6kW appareil de commande 6kW pannello di comando 6kW aparelho de comando 6kW Aparato de control 6kW

7 Steuergerat 4kW appareil de commande 4kW pannello di comando 4kW aparelho de comando 4kW Aparato de control 4kW

8 Seitenteil rechts hinten 4-8kW Z?;kr::/au latéral droite arriére gigtr:aer:lct)aréat;ile destra Ziegkav\llateral a direita atras ‘Fl’_agrlzc\aNlateral derecha detras
9 Spule EEV bobine EEV bobina EEV bobina EEV Bobina EEV

10 |Seitenteil links 4-8kW panneau latéral gauche 4-8kW |pannello laterale sinistra 4-8kW |peca lateral a esquerda 4-8kW |Parte lateral izquierda 4-8kW
11 |seitenteil rechts vorne 4-8kW zfx;kr@au latéral droite avant 22:1;?;1% szgrk?/vle destra Z_eglfv\llateral a direita a frente erlt:\elvlateral derecha delante
12  |Leiterplatte 4kW carte circuit imprimé 4kW scheda elettronica 4kW placa de circuito impresso 4kW |Placa electrénica 4kW

12 |Leiterplatte 6kW carte circuit imprimé 6kW scheda elettronica 6kW placa de circuito impresso 6kW |Placa electrénica 6kW

12 |Leiterplatte 8kW carte circuit imprimé 8kW scheda elettronica 8kW placa de circuito impresso 8kW |Placa electronica 8kW

13 |Leiterplatte CAN carte circuit imprimé CAN scheda elettronica CAN placa de circuito impresso CAN |Placa electrénica CAN

14  |Druckwachter 5-9 kW Contrdleur de pression 5-9 kW |Pressostato 5-9 kW Controlador da presséo 5-9 kW |Presostato 5-9 kW

15 |Expansionsventil Détendeur Valvola di espansione Valvula de expansao Vaélvula de expansion

16 |Umschaltventil Vanne d'inversion Deviatore Valvula de comutagéo Valvula de inversion

17 |Kompressor set 5-9 kW Compresseur set 5-9 kW Compressore set 5-9 kW Compressor set 5-9 kW Compresor set 5-9 kW

18 |Bodenwannenheizung Radiateur a panneaux de base |Base di riscaldamento pan Aquecedor de base Calentador de la base
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Elektrisches Heizelement

Elément chauffant électrique

Dispositivo de calentamiento

19 215K 2-15KW Resistenza elettrica 2-15kW Resisténcia elétrica 2-15kW eléctrico
20 | Ventil 5-15 kW (I) Soupape 5-15 kW (1) Valvola 5-15 kW (1) Valvula 5-15 kW (1) Valvula 5-15 kW (1)
21 | Ventil 5-15 kW (r) Soupape 5-15 kW (r) Valvola 5-15 kW (r) Valvula 5-15 kW (r) Vélvula 5-15 kW (r)
22 |Verdampfer Evaporateur Evaporatore Evaporador Evaporador
23 |Olabscheider Séparateur d'huile Separatore d'olio Separador de éleo Separador de aceite
24 | Trockenfilter Filtre a sec Filtro a secco Filtro seco Filtro seco
25 | Trockenfilter Filtre a sec Filtro a secco Filtro seco Filtro seco
26 |Luftgitter Grille d'air Griglia di aerazione Grelha de ventilacdo Rejilla de aire
§'$§X's°he Sicherung 250V | £ sible 250V 3.15A Fusibile 250V 3.15A Fusivel 250V 3.15A Fusible 250V 3.15A
Temperaturfiihler NTC 5 & 200 |sonde de température NTC sonda di temperatura NTC sensor da temperatura Sensor de temperatura
(TR5&TR6) 5&200 (TR5&TR6) 5&200 (TR5&TR6) NTC5&200 (TR5&TR6) NTC5&200 (TR5&TR6)
. sonde de température NTC5 sonda di temperatura NTC5 sensor da temperatura NTC5 | Sensor de temperatura NTC5
Temperaturfiihler NTC5 (TR8) (TR8) (TR8) (TR8) (TR8)
Anschlusskabel . cable de raccordement cavo di collegamento cabo de ligagédo Cable conexion
Bodenwannenheizung
Anschlusskabel . cable de raccordement cavo di collegamento cabo de ligagado Cable conexion
Kondensatwannenheizung
Anschlusskabel . cable de raccordement cavo di collegamento cabo de ligagao Cable conexion
Kompressorsumpfheizung
« cable de raccordement moteur |cavo di collegamento motore cabo de ligagdo motor do Cable conexion motor del
Anschlusskabel Geblasemotor ) ) . )
du ventilat del ventilat ventilador ventilador
Temperaturfiihler NTC 10 & 5 |sonde de température NTC sonda di temperatura NTC sensor da temperatura NTC Sensor de temperatura NTC
(TL2&TR4) 10&5 (TL2&TR4) 108&5 (TL2&TR4) 10&5 (TL2&TR4) 108&5 (TL2&TR4)
Netzkabel CAN-PCB Cable de réseau CAN-PCB | Cavo di rete CAN-PCB ggg" de alimentagao CAN- 'l;'gga de conexion a red CAN-
Kabelbaum CAN-PCB - IDU 2-9|Faisceau de cables CAN-PCB - | Cablaggio CAN-PCB - IDU 2-9 |Cablagem CAN-PCB - IDU 2-9 |Mazo de cables CAN-PCB -
kW IDU 2-9 kW kW kw IDU 2-9 kW
Kabelbaum CAN-PCB -MAIN  |Faisceau de cables CAN-PCB - |Cablaggio CAN-PCB -MAIN Cablagem CAN-PCB -MAIN Mazo de cables CAN-PCB -
2-15 kW MAIN 2-15 kW 2-15 kW 2-15 kW MAIN 2-15 kW
N . Jeu d'amortisseurs et . . .
Dampfer- und Nippel-Set 4,6,8 d'embouts 4,6,8 Ammortizzatore e nipplo 4,6,8 |Bocal roscado Casquillo
3 Baugruppe Groupe de construction Gruppo di construzione Elemento da construgao Grupo de construccion
1 Seitenteil rechts vorne 11-15kW | panneau latéral droite avant pannello laterale destra peca lateral a direita a frente parte lateral derecha delante
s/t 11-15kW s/t anteriore 11-15 11-15kW 11-15kW s/
. - ) panneau latéral gauche pannello laterale sinistra peca lateral a esquerda Parte lateral izquierda 11-15kW
2 |Seitenteillinks 11-15kW s/t 44 450w st 11-15kW sit 11-15kW sit sit
. . ) grille de protection arriere griglia di protezione posteriore |grelha de protecdo atras Rejilla seguridad trasera
3 |Schutzgitter hinten 11-15kW s/t | 34 15w sit 11-15kW 11-15kW sit 11-15kW sit
4 | Abdeckung oben 4-15kW revétement haut 4-15kW Zi”;lf\;\'f’ protettivo sopra cobertura em cima 4-15kW  |Recubrimiento superior 4-15kW
5 Abdeckung rechts unten revétement droite bas 11-15kW |pannello protettivo destra sotto |cobertura a direita em baixo recubrimiento derecha debajo
11-15kW s/t s/t 11-15kW 11-15kW s/t 11-15kW s/t
6 Vorderwand 11-15 kW s/t panneau avant 11-15 kW s/t pannello anteriore 11-15 kW s/t |painel dianteiro 11-15 kW s/t Pared delantera 11-15 kW s/t
7 Seitenteil rechts hinten panneau latéral droite arriére pannello laterale destra peca lateral a direita atras parte lateral derecha detras
11-15kW s/t 11-15kW s posteriore 11-1 11-15kW s/t 11-15kW s/t
8 Propeller 4-15kW hélice 4-15kW elica 4-15kW hélice 4-15kW Hélice 4-15kW
9 Spule EEV bobine EEV bobina EEV bobina EEV Bobina EEV
10 |Steuergerat 15kW s appareil de commande 15kW s |pannello di comando 15kW s aparelho de comando 15kW s |Aparato de control 15kW s
10 |Steuergerat 13kW s appareil de commande 13kW s |pannello di comando 13kW's  |aparelho de comando 13kW s |Aparato de control 13kW s
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10 |Steuergerat 11 kW s appareil de commande 11 kW s |pannello di comando 11 kW s |aparelho de comando 11 kW's |Aparato de control 11 kW' s

11 |Spule 4-Wege-Ventil Bobine Vanne a 4 voies Bobina Valvula de 4 vias Spoel 4-wegklep Bobina Valvula de 4 vias

12 |Leiterplatte 11kW s carte circuit imprimé 11kW s scheda elettronica 11kW s ?!]ak%?/ 26 circuito impresso Placa electrénica 11kW s

12 |Leiterplatte 13kW s carte circuit imprimé 13kW s scheda elettronica 13kW s ??;v?/ie circuito impresso Placa electrénica 13kW s

12 |Leiterplatte 15kW s carte circuit imprimé 15kW s scheda elettronica 15kW s ;;!;fvavcle circuito impresso Placa electronica 15kW s

13 |Leiterplatte CAN carte circuit imprimé CAN scheda elettronica CAN placa de circuito impresso CAN |Placa electrénica CAN

14 | Geblasemotor Moteur du ventilateur Motore del ventilatore motor do ventilador em cima Motor del ventilador

15 | Geblasemotor Moteur du ventilateur Motore del ventilatore motor do ventilador em cima Motor del ventilador

16 | Entstorfilter filtre d'anti-parasitage filtro anti disturbo if:i': ﬁiféil::?arsssg'o de Filtro de proteccion

17 |Druckwéchter 2+12-15kW Contréleur de pression Pressostato 2+12-15kW Controlador da pressdo Presostato 2+12-15kW
2+12-15kW 2+12-15kW

18 |Expansionsventil Détendeur Valvola di espansione Vaélvula de expansao Valvula de expansion

19  |Umschaltventil Vanne d'inversion Valvola di inversione Vaélvula de comutagéo Valvula de inversion

20 |Kompressor set 12-15kW 1 ph |Compresseur set 12-15kW 1 ph |Compressore set 12-15kW 1 ph | Compressor set 12-15kW 1 ph |Compresor set 12-15kW 1 ph

21 E_I?I;tkr\ilsvches Heizelement S_I??ke\zlr\}t chauffant électrique Resistenza elettrica 2-15kW Resisténcia elétrica 2-15kW Zi;([;)tcr)isci(t)ivo de calentamiento

2p |Toklisenes Heizeloment lemon, naufant lectriaue | Resistenza elettrica 12-15kW  |Resisténcia elétrica 12-15kw | DiSPosiive de calentamiento

23 | Ventil 5-15 kW (1) Soupape 5-15 kW (1) Valvola 5-15 kW (1) Valvula 5-15 kW (1) Valvula 5-15 kW (1)

24 |Ventil 5-15 kW (r) Soupape 5-15 kW (r) Valvola 5-15 kW (r) Valvula 5-15 kW (r) Valvula 5-15 kW (r)

25 | Verdampfer Evaporateur Evaporatore Evaporador Evaporador

26 |Olabscheider Séparateur d'huile Separatore d'olio Separador de 6leo Separador de aceite

27 | Trockenfilter Filtre a sec Filtro a secco Filtro seco Filtro seco

28 | Trockenfilter Filtre a sec Filtro a secco Filtro seco Filtro seco

29 |Spule PFC Serpentin PFC Bobina PFC Bobina PFC Bobina PFC

Elektrische Sicherung 250V
3.15A

Fusible 250V 3.15A

Fusibile 250V 3.15A

Fusivel 250V 3.15A

Fusible 250V 3.15A

Temperaturfiihler NTC200/5
(TR5&TR6)

sonde de température
NTC200/5 (TR5&TR6)

sonda di temperatura
NTC200/5 (TR5&TR®6)

sensor da temperatura
NTC200/5 (TR5&TR6)

Sensor de temperatura
NTC200/5 (TR5&TR®6)

Temperaturfiihler NTC5 (TR8)

sonde de température NTC5
(TR8)

sonda di temperatura NTC5
(TR8)

sensor da temperatura NTC5
(TR8)

Sensor de temperatura NTC5
(TR8)

Anschlusskabel
Bodenwannenheizung

cable de raccordement

cavo di collegamento

cabo de ligagao

Cable conexion

Anschlusskabel
Kondensatwannenheizung

cable de raccordement

cavo di collegamento

cabo de ligagado

Cable conexion

Anschlusskabel
Kompressorsumpfheizung

cable de raccordement

cavo di collegamento

cabo de ligagao

Cable conexion

elektrische Sicherung 250V 35
A

fusible 250V 35 A

fusibile 250V 35 A

fusivel 250V 35 A

Fusible 250V 35 A

Temperaturfiihler NTC 10 & 5

sonde de température NTC

sonda di temperatura NTC

sensor da temperatura NTC

Sensor de temperatura NTC

(TL2&TR4) 10&5 (TL2&TR4) 10&5 (TL2&TR4) 10&5 (TL2&TR4) 10&5 (TL2&TR4)
Kabelbaum CAN-PCB -IDU Faisceau de cables CAN-PCB - |Cablaggio CAN-PCB -IDU Cablagem CAN-PCB -IDU Mazo de cables CAN-PCB -IDU
12-15kW 1ph IDU 12-15kW 12-15kW 1ph 12-15kW 1ph 12-15kW 1ph

Kabelbaum CAN-PCB -MAIN
2-15 kW

Faisceau de cables CAN-PCB -
MAIN 2-15 kW

Cablaggio CAN-PCB -MAIN
2-15 kW

Cablagem CAN-PCB -MAIN
2-15 kW

Mazo de cables CAN-PCB -
MAIN 2-15 kW
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Dampfer- und Nippel-Set Jeu d'amortisseurs et Nipplo Bocal roscado Casquillo

11,13,15

d'embouts 11,13,15

Netzkabel CAN-PCB 12-15kW

Cable de réseau CAN-PCB
12-15kW

Cavo di rete CAN-PCB
12-15kW

Cabo de alimentagdo CAN-
PCB 12-15kW

Linea de conexion a red CAN-
PCB 12-15kW

4 Baugruppe Groupe de construction Gruppo di construzione Elemento da construgao Grupo de construccion

1 Seitenteil rechts vorne 11-15kW | panneau latéral droite avant panngllo laterale destra pegca lateral a direita a frente parte lateral derecha delante
s/t 11-15kW s/t anteriore 11-15 11-15kW 11-15kW s/

2 Seitenteil links 11-15kW s/t ;1)$_n1n5eke\1,$ I:/téral gauche ??Tse}:{/?/ Isa/tterale sinistra ??ﬂasf\;\?rsallté esquerda SP/etlrte lateral izquierda 11-15kW

3 Schutzgitter hinten 11-15kW s/t %;:illfsdksv p;;)ttection arriére ?;iﬂ”:k(\j/\i/ protezione posteriore ?;e-:;hsell( \(/i\;zsetrote(;éo atras 1R1e.j:|?k\s/\(/ai7tridad trasera

4 Abdeckung oben 4-15kW revétement haut 4-15kW Zingf\}\l/o protettivo sopra cobertura em cima 4-15kW Recubrimiento superior 4-15kW

5 Abdeckung rechts unten revétement droite bas 11-15kW |pannello protettivo destra sotto |cobertura a direita em baixo recubrimiento derecha debajo
11-15kW s/t s/t 11-15kW 11-15kW s/t 11-15kW s/t

6  |Vorderwand 11-15 kW s/t panneau avant 11-15 kW s/t pannello anteriore 11-15 kW s/t | painel dianteiro 11-15 kW s/t Pared delantera 11-15 kW s/t

7 Seitenteil rechts hinten panneau latéral droite arriere panne!lo laterale destra peca lateral a direita atras parte lateral derecha detras
11-15kW s/t 11-15kW s posteriore 11-1 11-15kW s/t 11-15kW s/t

8 Propeller 4-15kW hélice 4-15kW elica 4-15kW hélice 4-15kW Hélice 4-15kW

9 Spule EEV bobine EEV bobina EEV bobina EEV Bobina EEV

10 |Steuergerat 15kW t appareil de commande 15kW t |pannello di comando 15kW t aparelho de comando 15kW t | Aparato de control 15kW t

10 |Steuergerat 13kW t appareil de commande 13kW t |pannello di comando 13kW t aparelho de comando 13kW t |Aparato de control 13kW t

10 |Steuergerat 11kW t appareil de commande 11kW t |pannello di comando 11kW t aparelho de comando 11kWt |Aparato de control 11kW t

11 |Spule 4-Wege-Ventil Bobine Vanne a 4 voies Bobina Valvula de 4 vias Spoel 4-wegklep Bobina Valvula de 4 vias

12 |Leiterplatte INV carte circuit imprimé INV scheda elettronica INV placa de circuito impresso INV |Placa electrénica INV

13 |Leiterplatte 11kW t carte circuit imprimé 11kW t scheda elettronica 11kW t ?Lakc\/?/ ?e circuito impresso Placa electrénica 11kW t

13 |Leiterplatte 13kW t carte circuit imprimé 13kW t scheda elettronica 13kW t ?I:?;V?/?e circuito impresso Placa electrénica 13kW t

13 |Leiterplatte 15kW t carte circuit imprimé 15kW t scheda elettronica 15kW t ??;v?/ctje circuito impresso Placa electrénica 15kW t

14 |Leiterplatte CAN carte circuit imprimé CAN scheda elettronica CAN placa de circuito impresso CAN |Placa electrénica CAN

15 | Geblasemotor Moteur du ventilateur Motore del ventilatore motor do ventilador em cima Motor del ventilador

16 | Geblasemotor Moteur du ventilateur Motore del ventilatore motor do ventilador em cima Motor del ventilador

17  |Entstorfilter filtre d'anti-parasitage filtro anti disturbo if:ireo rfiféilé‘i);:SSéo de Filtro de proteccion

18 | Druckwachter 2+12-15kW Controleur de pression Pressostato 2+12-15kW Controlador da pressdo Presostato 2+12-15kW

2+12-15kW 2+12-15kW

19 |Expansionsventil Détendeur Valvola di espansione Valvula de expanséo Valvula de expansion

20 |Umschaltventil Vanne d'inversion Valvola di inversione Vaélvula de comutagéo Valvula de inversion

21 |Kompressor set 12-15 kW 3 ph gr(])mpresseur set 12-15 kW 3 sr?mpressore set 12-15kW 3 Compressor set 12-15 kW 3 ph |Compresor set 12-15 kW 3 ph

22 E_I?Igtkr\ilsvches Heizelement E-I?rsnk?/r\}t chauffant électrique Resistenza elettrica 2-15kW Resisténcia elétrica 2-15kW (Igliés([:)tc;iiict)ivo de calentamiento

23 |Tikifiecnes Heizelement oo Jhauffant dlectriaue | pesistenza elettrica 12-15KW  |Resisténcia elétrica 12-15kw ~|DSPOSItvo de calentamiento

24 |Ventil 5-15 kW (1) Soupape 5-15 kW (1) Valvola 5-15 kW (1) Valvula 5-15 kW (1) Valvula 5-15 kW (1)

25 | Ventil 5-15 kW (r) Soupape 5-15 kW (r) Valvola 5-15 kW (r) Valvula 5-15 kW (r) Valvula 5-15 kW (r)
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List of translations

Liste des traductions

Lista das traducgoes

Ubersetzungsliste Traduzione delle descrizioni Lista de traducciones
Pos |Beschreibung Denomination Descrizione Descrigao Descripcion
26 | Verdampfer Evaporateur Evaporatore Evaporador Evaporador
27 | Trockenfilter Filtre & sec Filtro a secco Filtro seco Filtro seco
28 | Trockenfilter Filtre a sec Filtro a secco Filtro seco Filtro seco
29 |Olabscheider Séparateur d'huile Separatore d'olio Separador de éleo Separador de aceite

Elektrische Sicherung 250V
3.15A

Fusible 250V 3.15A

Fusibile 250V 3.15A

Fusivel 250V 3.15A

Fusible 250V 3.15A

Temperaturfiihler NTC5 (TR8)

sonde de température NTC5
(TR8)

sonda di temperatura NTC5
(TR8)

sensor da temperatura NTC5
(TR8)

Sensor de temperatura NTC5
(TR8)

Temperaturfiihler NTC 5 & 200
(TR5&TR6)

sonde de température NTC
5&200 (TR5&TR6)

sonda di temperatura NTC
5&200 (TR5&TR6)

sensor da temperatura
NTC5&200 (TR5&TR6)

Sensor de temperatura
NTC5&200 (TR5&TR6)

Anschlusskabel
Kondensatwannenheizung

cable de raccordement

cavo di collegamento

cabo de ligagado

Cable conexion

Anschlusskabel
Kompressorsumpfheizung

cable de raccordement

cavo di collegamento

cabo de ligagao

Cable conexion

Anschlusskabel
Bodenwannenheizung

cable de raccordement

cavo di collegamento

cabo de ligagao

Cable conexion

Elektrische Sicherung 600V
20A

fusible 600V 20A

fusibile 600V 20A

fusivel 600V 20A

Fusible 600V 20A

Temperaturfiihler NTC 10 & 5

sonde de température NTC

sonda di temperatura NTC

sensor da temperatura NTC

Sensor de temperatura NTC

(TL2&TR4) 10&5 (TL2&TR4) 108&5 (TL2&TR4) 10&5 (TL2&TR4) 10&5 (TL2&TR4)
Kabelbaum CAN-PCB -IDU Faisceau de cables CAN-PCB - |Cablaggio CAN-PCB -IDU Cablagem CAN-PCB -IDU Mazo de cables CAN-PCB -IDU
12-15kW 3ph IDU 12-15kW 12-15kW 3ph 12-15kW 3ph 12-15kW 3ph

Kabelbaum CAN-PCB -MAIN
2-15 kW

Faisceau de cables CAN-PCB -
MAIN 2-15 kW

Cablaggio CAN-PCB -MAIN
2-15 kW

Cablagem CAN-PCB -MAIN
2-15 kW

Mazo de cables CAN-PCB -
MAIN 2-15 kW

Dampfer- und Nippel-Set
11,13,15

Jeu d'amortisseurs et
d'embouts 11,13,15

Nipplo

Bocal roscado

Casquillo
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Types of appliances

Types de chaudieres

Tipos de dispositivos

Geratetypen Tipo apparecchi Tipos de aplicaciones
Appliance Ordering no. Country Remarks
Gerat Bestell-Nr. Land Bemerkungen
Chaudiere Numéro de commande Pays Remarques
Apparecchio N° d'ordine Paese Osservazioni
Aparelho N° de pedido Pais Observagdes
Aparato Numero el ordenar Paese Observaciones
ODU Split 11t 8 738 206 025 Albania,Australia,Austria,Belgium,Bosnia
ODU Split 13t 8 738 206 026 Albania,Australia,Austria,Belgium,Bosnia
ODU Split 15t 8 738 206 027 Albania,Australia,Austria,Belgium,Bosnia
ODU Split 6 8 738 206 020 Albania,Australia,Austria,Belgium,Bosnia
ODU Split 8 8 738 206 021 Albania,Australia,Austria,Belgium,Bosnia
ODU Split 2 8738 206 018 Albania,Australia,Austria,Belgium,Bosnia
ODU Split 4 8 738 206 019 Albania,Australia,Austria,Belgium,Bosnia
ODU Split 11s 8 738 206 022 Albania,Australia,Austria,Belgium,Bosnia
ODU Split 13s 8 738 206 023 Albania,Australia,Austria,Belgium,Bosnia
ODU Split 15s 8 738 206 024 Albania,Australia,Austria,Belgium,Bosnia
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